
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

ALT PIROOZI, M.D., AND MARTIN 
BLAHNIK, M.D., 
Petitioners, 
vs. 
THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, 
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF 
CLARK; AND THE HONORABLE 
JAMES M. BIXLER, DISTRICT JUDGE, 
Respondents, 

and 
TIFFANI D. HURST; BRIAN 
ABBINGTON, JOINTLY AND ON 
BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, 
MAYROSE LILI-ABBINGTON HURST, 
Real Parties in Interest. 

No. 64946 

FLED 
JAN 

TRACIE K INDE AN 
OLE 	U 	

_ 
 

BY 
EPUTY 61. 1 

WRIT OF MANDAMUS  

TO: The Honorable James M. Bixler, Judge of the Eighth Judicial 

District Court: 

WHEREAS, this Court having made and filed its written decision 

that a writ of mandamus issue, 

NOW, THEREFORE, you are directed to vacate the portion of your 

pretrial order that conflicts with this decision and to enter a new order 

holding that petitioners may argue to the jury that a portion of Hurst and 

Abbington's damages was caused by the settled defendants and include 

those defendants' names on the jury verdict form for the purpose of 

allocating liability among all defendants, in the case entitled Tiffani D. 

Hurst and Brian Abbington, jointly and on behalf of their minor child, 

MayRose Lili-Abbington Hurst vs. Sunrise Hospital and Medical Center, 



Supreme Court Clerk 

LLC, Martin Blahnik, M.D., and Ali Piroozi, M.D., case no. A-10-6161728- 

C. 

WITNESS The Honorables James W. Hardesty, Chief Justice, Ron 

Parraguirre, Nancy M. Saitta, and Kristina Pickering, Associate Justices 

of the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada, and attested by my hand and 

seal this 31st day of December, 2015. 

SUPREME COURT 

OF 

NEVADA 
	

2 
(0) 1947A 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

25 

CSERV 
JOHN H. COTTON, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar Number 5268 
JHCotton@jhcottonlaw.com  
KATHERINE L.TURPEN, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar Number 8911 
KTurpen@jhcottonlaw.com  
JOHN H. COTTON & ASSOCIATES, LTD. 
7900 West Sahara Avenue, Suite 200 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 
Telephone: (702) 832-5909 
Facsimile -  (702) 832-5910 

Attorneys for Defendant, Ali Piroozi, MD. 

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

Tiffani D. Hurst and Brian Abbington, jointly CASE NO.: A-10-616728-C 
and on behalf of their minor child, MayRose DEPT. NO: IX 
Lili-Abbington Hurst; 

Plaintiffs, 

VS. 

Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., 	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

Defendants. 

18 
	I hereby certify that on the  1+121--  day of January 2016, I served a true and correct copy 

19 of the foregoing CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE SUPREME COURT, WRIT OF 

20 MANDAMUS and SUPREME COURT OPINION by hand delivery to Department 9 of the 

21 	Eighth Judicial Court, Clark County, Nevada (in lieu of retired Honorable Judge James M. 

22 	
Bixler) as this department is the currently assigned department for this matter. 

23 

24 

26 

V 

0 g 2016 

An Employee of John H:-Cottogc Associates 

T4  ACIE K. LINDEMAN 
CLE OF SUPREME COURT 
•-.....__ DEPUTY CLERK_,.../ 


