## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ALI PIROOZI, M.D., AND MARTIN BLAHNIK, M.D., Petitioners, vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK; AND THE HONORABLE JAMES M. BIXLER, DISTRICT JUDGE, Respondents,

and

TIFFANI D. HURST; BRIAN ABBINGTON, JOINTLY AND ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, MAYROSE LILI-ABBINGTON HURST, Real Parties in Interest. No. 64946



JAN () 8 2015 TRACIE K. LINDEMAN CLERK OF SUBREME COURT BY DEPUTY CLERK

## WRIT OF MANDAMUS

TO: The Honorable James M. Bixler, Judge of the Eighth Judicial District Court:

WHEREAS, this Court having made and filed its written decision that a writ of mandamus issue,

NOW, THEREFORE, you are directed to vacate the portion of your pretrial order that conflicts with this decision and to enter a new order holding that petitioners may argue to the jury that a portion of Hurst and Abbington's damages was caused by the settled defendants and include those defendants' names on the jury verdict form for the purpose of allocating liability among all defendants, in the case entitled Tiffani D. Hurst and Brian Abbington, jointly and on behalf of their minor child, MayRose Lili-Abbington Hurst vs. Sunrise Hospital and Medical Center,

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA LLC, Martin Blahnik, M.D., and Ali Piroozi, M.D., case no. A-10-6161728-C.

WITNESS The Honorables James W. Hardesty, Chief Justice, Ron Parraguirre, Nancy M. Saitta, and Kristina Pickering, Associate Justices of the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada, and attested by my hand and seal this 31st day of December, 2015.



Supreme Court Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

1	CSERV	
	JOHN H. COTTON, ESQ.	
2	Nevada Bar Number 5268	
	JHCotton@jhcottonlaw.com	
3	KATHERINE L.TURPEN, ESQ. Nevada Bar Number 8911	
4	KTurpen@jhcottonlaw.com	
	JOHN H. COTTON & ASSOCIATES, LTD.	
5	7900 West Sahara Avenue, Suite 200	
	Las Vegas, Nevada 89117	
6	Telephone: (702) 832-5909	
7	Facsimile: (702) 832-5910	
	Attorneys for Defendant, Ali Piroozi, M.D.	
8		
9	EIGHTH JUDICIAI	DISTRICT COURT
9		
10	CLARK COUT	NTY, NEVADA
11	Tiffani D. Hurst and Brian Abbington, jointly	CASE NO.: A-10-616728-C
12	and on behalf of their minor child, MayRose	DEPT. NO: IX
12	Lili-Abbington Hurst;	
13	Plaintiffs,	
1.4	i minting,	
14	VS.	
	<b>VD</b> .	
15		CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D.,	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
15 16		<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>
	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants.	
16 17	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants.	
16	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE of January 2016, I served a true and correct copy
16 17 18	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants. I hereby certify that on the <u>'</u> du day	
16 17 18 19	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants. I hereby certify that on the <u>'</u> + <u>た</u> day of the foregoing <b>CORRESPONDENCE FR</b>	of January 2016, I served a true and correct copy OM THE SUPREME COURT, WRIT OF
16 17 18	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants. I hereby certify that on the <u>'</u> + <u>た</u> day of the foregoing <b>CORRESPONDENCE FR</b>	of January 2016, I served a true and correct copy
16 17 18 19 20	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants. I hereby certify that on the <u>'</u> 中世 day of the foregoing CORRESPONDENCE FR MANDAMUS and SUPREME COURT OPI	of January 2016, I served a true and correct copy OM THE SUPREME COURT, WRIT OF NION by hand delivery to Department 9 of the
16 17 18 19 20 21	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants. I hereby certify that on the <u>'</u> 中世 day of the foregoing CORRESPONDENCE FR MANDAMUS and SUPREME COURT OPI	of January 2016, I served a true and correct copy OM THE SUPREME COURT, WRIT OF
16 17 18 19 20	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants. I hereby certify that on the <u>'</u> 中世_ day of the foregoing <b>CORRESPONDENCE FR</b> <b>MANDAMUS and SUPREME COURT OPI</b> Eighth Judicial Court, Clark County, Nevada	of January 2016, I served a true and correct copy OM THE SUPREME COURT, WRIT OF NION by hand delivery to Department 9 of the (in lieu of retired Honorable Judge James M.
16 17 18 19 20 21 22	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants. I hereby certify that on the <u>'</u> 中世 day of the foregoing CORRESPONDENCE FR MANDAMUS and SUPREME COURT OPI	of January 2016, I served a true and correct copy OM THE SUPREME COURT, WRIT OF NION by hand delivery to Department 9 of the (in lieu of retired Honorable Judge James M.
16 17 18 19 20 21	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants. I hereby certify that on the <u>'</u> 中世_ day of the foregoing <b>CORRESPONDENCE FR</b> <b>MANDAMUS and SUPREME COURT OPI</b> Eighth Judicial Court, Clark County, Nevada	of January 2016, I served a true and correct copy OM THE SUPREME COURT, WRIT OF NION by hand delivery to Department 9 of the (in lieu of retired Honorable Judge James M.
16 17 18 19 20 21 22	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants. I hereby certify that on the <u>'</u> 中世_ day of the foregoing <b>CORRESPONDENCE FR</b> <b>MANDAMUS and SUPREME COURT OPI</b> Eighth Judicial Court, Clark County, Nevada	of January 2016, I served a true and correct copy OM THE SUPREME COURT, WRIT OF NION by hand delivery to Department 9 of the (in lieu of retired Honorable Judge James M.
<ol> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> </ol>	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants. I hereby certify that on the <u>'</u> 中世_ day of the foregoing <b>CORRESPONDENCE FR</b> <b>MANDAMUS and SUPREME COURT OPI</b> Eighth Judicial Court, Clark County, Nevada	of January 2016, I served a true and correct copy OM THE SUPREME COURT, WRIT OF NION by hand delivery to Department 9 of the (in lieu of retired Honorable Judge James M.
<ol> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> </ol>	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants. I hereby certify that on the <u>4</u> <u>th</u> day of the foregoing <b>CORRESPONDENCE FR</b> <b>MANDAMUS and SUPREME COURT OPI</b> Eighth Judicial Court, Clark County, Nevada Bixler) as this department is the currently assign	of January 2016, I served a true and correct copy OM THE SUPREME COURT, WRIT OF NION by hand delivery to Department 9 of the (in lieu of retired Honorable Judge James M. ed department for this matter.
<ol> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> </ol>	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants. I hereby certify that on the <u>'</u> 中世_ day of the foregoing <b>CORRESPONDENCE FR</b> <b>MANDAMUS and SUPREME COURT OPI</b> Eighth Judicial Court, Clark County, Nevada	of January 2016, I served a true and correct copy OM THE SUPREME COURT, WRIT OF NION by hand delivery to Department 9 of the (in lieu of retired Honorable Judge James M. ed department for this matter.
<ol> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> <li>25</li> <li>26</li> </ol>	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants. I hereby certify that on the <u>'</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> of the foregoing <b>CORRESPONDENCE FR</b> <b>MANDAMUS and SUPREME COURT OPI</b> Eighth Judicial Court, Clark County, Nevada Bixler) as this department is the currently assign <u>An Employee of John H.</u>	of January 2016, I served a true and correct copy OM THE SUPREME COURT, WRIT OF NION by hand delivery to Department 9 of the (in lieu of retired Honorable Judge James M. ed department for this matter.
<ol> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> <li>25</li> <li>26</li> </ol>	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants. I hereby certify that on the <u>'</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> of the foregoing <b>CORRESPONDENCE FR</b> <b>MANDAMUS and SUPREME COURT OPI</b> Eighth Judicial Court, Clark County, Nevada Bixler) as this department is the currently assign <u>An Employee of John H.</u>	of January 2016, I served a true and correct copy OM THE SUPREME COURT, WRIT OF NION by hand delivery to Department 9 of the (in lieu of retired Honorable Judge James M. ed department for this matter.
<ol> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> <li>25</li> <li>26</li> </ol>	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants. I hereby certify that on the <u>4</u> day of the foregoing CORRESPONDENCE FR MANDAMUS and SUPREME COURT OPI Eighth Judicial Court, Clark County, Nevada Bixler) as this department is the currently assign An Employee of John H.	of January 2016, I served a true and correct copy OM THE SUPREME COURT, WRIT OF NION by hand delivery to Department 9 of the (in lieu of retired Honorable Judge James M. ed department for this matter.
<ol> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> <li>25</li> </ol>	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants. I hereby certify that on the <u>'</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> <u>4</u> of the foregoing <b>CORRESPONDENCE FR</b> <b>MANDAMUS and SUPREME COURT OPI</b> Eighth Judicial Court, Clark County, Nevada Bixler) as this department is the currently assign <u>An Employee of John H.</u>	of January 2016, I served a true and correct copy OM THE SUPREME COURT, WRIT OF NION by hand delivery to Department 9 of the (in lieu of retired Honorable Judge James M. ed department for this matter.
<ol> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> <li>25</li> <li>26</li> </ol>	Martin Blahnik, M.D. and Ali Piroozi, M.D., Defendants. I hereby certify that on the <u>4</u> <u>th</u> day of the foregoing <b>CORRESPONDENCE FR</b> <b>MANDAMUS and SUPREME COURT OPI</b> Eighth Judicial Court, Clark County, Nevada Bixler) as this department is the currently assign MOS 2016 ACIE K. LINDEMAN	of January 2016, I served a true and correct copy OM THE SUPREME COURT, WRIT OF NION by hand delivery to Department 9 of the (in lieu of retired Honorable Judge James M. ed department for this matter.

John H. Cotton & Associates, Ltd. 7900 West Sahara, Suite 200 Las Vegas, Nevada 89117